
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
OFFICE OF PLANNING, HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE 

2000 14th Street, N.W., 4th Floor 
Washington, DC  20009 

__________________________________________
IN THE MATTER OF:    ) HPA No. 08-437 
       ) 
       ) Square 762 
Heritage Foundation.    ) Portion of Lot 58 
Application for Permit for Alteration  ) 

227 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE  ) 
__________________________________________)

DECISION AND ORDER 

This matter came before Harriet Tregoning, the Director of the Office of Planning, in her 

capacity as the District official presently designated by the Mayor to carry out his responsibilities 

to review certain types of building permit applications pursuant the Section 6 of the Historic 

Landmark and Historic District Protection Act of 1978 (the “Act”); D.C. Code § 6-1105.

Section 9901 of Title 10A of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations, Historic 

Preservation, defines such an official as the “Mayor’s Agent”.    

The subject building permit application (“Application) was filed by the Heritage Foundation 

(“Applicant”) to construct a one-story addition to a two-story commercial building at 227 

Pennsylvania Avenue, SE, Square 762, Lot 58 (“Building”). This Building, owned by the 

Applicant, is a contributing structure in the Capitol Hill Historic District, which is listed in the 

District of Columbia Inventory of Historic Sites (“DC Inventory”) and the National Register of 

Historic Places (“NRHP”).  The plans for the third story addition proposed two design options, 

which will be explained in greater detail below. 



Section 6 of the Act requires the Mayor to review applications for building permits that seek to 

alter a building located in a historic district, such as the Application at issue here.  If the Mayor 

can make one of the findings set forth in Section 6 (f), the permit can be cleared for historic 

preservation purposes, although other clearance may be required before it can be issued.

Based upon the findings of facts and conclusions of law stated below, the Mayor’s Agent 

concludes that this Application for a building permit may be CLEARED for historic 

preservation review purposes. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

A. The Applicant and the Subject Property 

1. The Applicant is The Heritage Foundation, a public policy research organization located 

on Capitol Hill.

2. The Building is located at 227 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE, and consists of record Lot 58 in 

Square 762, in the Capitol Hill Historic District, which is listed in the DC Inventory and in the 

NRHP.

3. The Building is a modest two-story commercial building constructed in 1887 as a grocery 

store.  It is typical of many found in the historic district.  One of its most distinguishing features 

is a wide band of decorative brick and terra cotta that fills the area between the second floor 

windows and the top of the façade.



4. The Building has been vacant for approximately twenty months and is in need of a major 

rehabilitation.  Additionally, its façade has been painted blue, the existing storefront is not 

historically appropriate, and inappropriate shutters have been added.  Two non-contributing 

additions at the back of the Building extend it almost to the rear lot line.

5.  Although the Building contributes to the character of the Capitol Hill Historic District, in 

its current condition it does not contribute as much as it could.  Its historic appearance has been 

altered and its contribution to the streetscape and the pedestrian experience is therefore 

somewhat compromised. 

6. The Applicant purchased the Building in January 2008, in order to rehabilitate it and 

adapt it for use as offices, including a conference facility and meeting rooms.   

The Application, Referrals Made, and the Hearing 

7. The Application was filed with the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs on 

June 5, 2008. The Application sought to alter the building by constructing a new third story.

Two design options for the third story addition, hereinafter referred to as “the Traditional Design 

Option” and “the Contemporary Deign Option,” were indicated.  Neither option showed the 

addition as being set back from the existing façade. 

8. Although entitled to do so, the Applicant did not request a Mayor’s Agent hearing at that 

time; it being customary to await the completion of the referral process described below. 

9. This alteration is part of a larger project that also included replacing the non-contributing 

storefront with one that would be compatible with the historic appearance of the building and 

removing two non-contributing rear additions. 



10. The District of Columbia Historic Preservation Review Board had separately considered 

these alterations and indicated, through a conceptual review, that it would recommend that the 

Mayor’s Agent clear an application for such alterations. 

11. The Mayor’s Agent subsequently found the issuance of a building permit for those 

aspects to be necessary in the public interest and cleared both for historic preservation purposes.

However, this Application will be reviewed in the context of the project as whole. 

12. Pursuant to Section 6 (b) of the Act, the Application was referred to the US Commission 

of Fine Arts for a recommendation to the Mayor’s Agent regarding whether the Application 

should be cleared.1  At its September 18, 2008 meeting, the CFA found both design options to be 

acceptable and had no objection to clearing the Application. 

13. Although Section 6 (b) of the Act requires no HPRB referral when a subject property 

falls within the CFA’s jurisdiction, the Mayor’s Agent elected to refer the building permit 

Application to the HPRB for a recommendation.  At its September 25, 2008 meeting, HPRB 

declined to recommend approval of either the Traditional or the Contemporary Design Option.  

Instead, HPRB adopted the report of the Historic Preservation Office that recommended that that 

any third floor addition be set back twenty-five feet from the face of the Building (an option 

which was not in the design for which a recommendation was sought).

14. The Applicant thereafter requested a hearing on the proposed third floor addition.  

Although this request was no doubt prompted by the HPRB vote, this hearing is not a review of 

the Board’s decision, but a de novo consideration of the Application as filed.

1 A referral was also made pursuant to the Section 1 of the Shipstead-Luce Act, approved May 16, 1930 (46 Stat. 
366; D.C. Official Code § 6-611.01)..  DCRA is the District agency delegated the Mayor’s responsibility under that 
law to review and if necessary effect “reasonable compliance” with any CFA recommendation.. Id.



15. With respect to the requisite findings set forth in section 6 (f), the Applicant is not 

claiming that a failure to issue the permit will result in unreasonable economic hardship.  Nor is 

the Applicant claiming that issuance of the permit is “necessary in the public interest” because it 

will allow for the construction of a project of special merit.  Rather, the Applicant contends that 

issuance of the permit is necessary in the public interest because the proposed alteration is 

“consistent with the purposes of this subchapter as set forth in § 6-1101(b).”   Act § 3 (10), DC 

Official Code § 6-1102 (10).

16. The purposes that pertain to proposed alterations are:

(A) Retaining and enhancing those properties which contribute to the character of the 

historic district and to encouraging their adaptation for current use; and  

(B) Assuring that alterations of existing structures are compatible with the character of 

the historic district.

17. The public hearing was scheduled for December 2, 2008, and proper notice of the hearing 

as required under 10A DCMR § 406 was published in the DC Register on October 24, 2008.  

The hearing was held on December 2, 2008, before the Mayor’s Agent.  Both the hearing and the 

administrative review of the Application were conducted in accordance with the applicable 

provisions of Title 10A DCMR, and in accordance with the District of Columbia Administrative 

Procedure Act (D.C. Code § 2-501 et seq.).

18. The Applicant was represented by Allison C. Prince, Esq., of Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw 

Pittman LLP.  Anne H. Adams, also of Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP, was qualified as 

an expert in architectural history and testified on behalf of Applicant.  Jane Nelson, of Nelson 

Architects, was qualified as an expert in preservation architecture and testified on behalf of 



Applicant.  Others testifying in favor of the permit application were: (i) Eric Korsvall, the 

Director of Administration for The Heritage Foundation, and (ii) Patty Brosmer, President of the 

Capitol Hill Business Improvement District. 

19. On November 14, 2008, the Capitol Hill Restoration Society (“CHRS”) submitted a 

request for party status in this matter. At the December 2, 2008 hearing, the Mayor’s Agent 

granted that request.  CHRS was represented by Andrea C. Ferster, Esq., of The Law Offices of 

Andrea C. Ferster.  Nancy Metzger, chair of the Historic Preservation Committee of CHRS, was 

qualified as an expert on the preservation of the Capitol Hill Historic District and testified in 

opposition to the Application.  Robert Weinstein, of Architrave, P.C. Architects, was qualified as 

an expert in architecture with specific experience in historic properties in the Capitol Hill 

Historic District.  He testified in opposition to the Application.  Richard M. Wolf, president of 

CHRS, also testified in opposition to the Application. 

20. Also present at the hearing was Tersh Boasberg, Chairman of HPRB, who represented 

HPRB pursuant to 10A DCMR § 3001.1 (d). 

21. Both design options currently before the Mayor’s Agent were presented to the Planning 

and Zoning Committee of ANC 6B on June 3, 2008, and before the full ANC 6B at a regularly 

scheduled and properly noticed meeting on June 10, 2008, with a quorum present.  The full ANC 

6B voted 7-1 to support the Traditional Design Option and the Contemporary Design Option.  

The ANC also reviewed and approved a third design option where the addition is set back one 

foot for each vertical foot above the existing parapet.  Other than the one-to-one setback, the 

design of this option was the same as the Contemporary Design Option. As stated in ANC 6B’s 

letter to HPRB conveying its recommendation, ANC 6B, “is taking this action because after 



reviewing the various drawings… neither look would have any adverse affects on the neighbors 

or the character of the neighborhood.” 

22. The record was closed following the adjournment of the December 2, 2008 hearing. 

The Capital Hill Historic District 

23. The Capitol Hill Historic District is the city’s largest historic district.  It is a primarily 

residential district, with a period of significance of 1791 to 1945.  Its earliest buildings are 

generally clustered near the U.S. Capitol Building and the Navy Yard.

24. There have historically been commercial strips in the district to serve the residents, as 

well as institutional buildings such as schools, churches, and libraries.  It is an architecturally 

rich district, with a range of architectural styles popular during the long time span of the district’s 

period of significance.

25. The houses and historic commercial buildings are generally two, three, and four stories 

tall; some of the apartment buildings are taller.  

26. Throughout the Capitol Hill Historic District there are long rows of houses built at the 

same time that create uniform blocks and, in some cases, uniform squares.  Elsewhere in the 

district, individually designed and constructed houses and commercial buildings stand side-by-

side, creating diverse blocks where no two buildings are the same and the roofline is varied.

27. Varying rooflines and roof forms define the architectural and visual character of the 

historic district. 

28. The 200 block of Pennsylvania Avenue, SE is one of the most diverse and architecturally 

distinctive blocks in the historic district.  It developed over many decades, taking on its current 



appearance around 1930 (other than the first floors of the buildings, almost all of which have 

been significantly altered since the mid-twentieth century).   

29. The early buildings in the block were mixed-use buildings, with stores on the first floor 

and residential uses above.  Over the years, the residential uses on the upper floors have been 

replaced with office space.  The later buildings in the block were generally fully in commercial 

use from the beginning, with retail on the first floor and office space above.   

30. Although the dominant building height in the block is three stories, there are also three 

two-story buildings and one four-story building in the block.  The width of the buildings ranges 

from one lot wide, or about twenty feet, to three lots wide, or about sixty-seven feet.

31. The architectural styles found in the block include many found elsewhere in the district, 

including a simple nineteenth-century flat front building, several Italianate buildings, exuberantly 

decorated Washington row buildings (a combination of Queen Anne and Richardsonian 

Romanesque styles), a Beaux Arts building, and a stripped Classical façade on a building that 

was originally an automobile garage.   

32. The buildings in this block have varying heights and feature both flat rooflines and 

shaped and articulated rooflines.  The group of buildings known as the Mayers Block at 229, 

231, and 233 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE features freestanding urns atop highly articulated 

façades.

B. Project Design and Proposed Third Floor Addition 

33. The total project for the Building, of which the application for construction of a third-

floor addition is a part, includes substantial restoration work that would return the Building’s 

façade to its historic appearance. The façade restoration work was included in Applicant’s 



original application before HPRB and CFA, and a permit to begin construction of this work has 

already been granted.

34. The existing paint will be removed to expose the original red brick façade, and the façade 

will be re-pointed.  The project will restore the deteriorating masonry and terra cotta on the 

façade.  New wood windows will be installed on the second floor of the Building.  The non-

original storefront will be replaced with a new, compatible storefront, the design of which is 

based on historic documentation.

35. The project also includes: excavation of the basement to provide for a full height below-

grade floor; lowering of the first floor to provide handicapped access to the Building; 

replacement of the large non-contributing addition at the rear of the Building with a new 

addition; and construction of a third floor addition.

36. Because of the extreme width of Pennsylvania Avenue (160 feet), there is virtually no 

place to locate a third floor addition that would be set back far enough to render it invisible from 

across the street.

37. As noted, the specific application before the Mayor’s Agent includes a Tradition Design 

Option and a Contemporary Design Option for the proposed third floor addition.   

38. The Traditional Design Option adds a floor to the Building in the form of a mansard roof 

with a recessed porch and posts that would engage the existing parapet and relate closely to the 

design of the Building.  The mansard will be clad in slate shingle tiles, which return on the sides 

back to the glass doors of the porch.  The roof angles back so that the top of the mansard is three 

feet six inches behind the face of the Building.  



39. This mansard roof form to be utilized in the traditional treatment is historically found 

throughout the Capitol Hill Historic District and is one often approved under the Act as 

consistent with the purposes of the Act as an appropriate way to add a visible floor to a building.

It is compatible with both the block and with the greater Capitol Hill Historic District. 

40. The Contemporary Design Option reflects a twenty-first century interpretation of late-

nineteenth century decoration, to be executed in stainless steel or copper panels set in flat slate 

panels.  Such decorative treatment defining the face of this addition will pick up and carry the 

decorative treatment at the top of the existing historic Building up an additional floor, but use 

contemporary materials – stainless steel or copper panels with alternating finishes, creating a 

pattern similar to the patterns created by shadows on the masonry detailing on this Building and 

other buildings in this block.

41. This contemporary treatment will contrast with the historic façade.  This approach is 

consistent with the philosophy that additions to historic buildings should be visibly different and 

distinct from the original historic building.  While distinctly different from the existing Building 

this design option is also compatible with the scale and design of the existing Building. 

42. Both traditional and contemporize design options allow the decorative features of the 

adjacent buildings to retain their current three-dimensional form and visibility and the new third 

floor would continue to be lower than the existing third floors of the adjacent buildings.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 



This matter concerns an application for a building permit to add a third floor addition to a 

building located in a historic district.  The addition is one part of a larger project that includes 

other alterations.  No building permit to make such alterations may be issued by the Department 

of Consumer and Regulatory unless the Mayor finds that its issuance is necessary in the public 

interest, or that failure to issue the permit will result in unreasonable economic hardship to the 

owner.  § 6 (f) of the Act; D.C. Official Code § 6-1105 (f).  The term “necessary in the public 

interest” is defined to mean “consistent with the purposes of this subchapter as set forth in § 6-

1101(b) or necessary to allow the construction of a project of special merit.”  § 3 (10) of the Act; 

D.C. Official Code § 6-1102 (1).2

The Applicant is not contending that permit denial will result in economic hardship.  Nor is it 

contending that permit issuance is needed to allow the construction of a project of special merit.  

Rather the Applicant is asserting that permit issuance will be consistent with the purposes set 

forth in section 2(b) of the Act.  That subsection, codified at D.C. Official Code § 6-1101 (b), 

sets forth several groups of purposes, each applying to particular scenarios.  The purposes that 

apply to alterations of buildings in historic districts, as set forth in subparagraph (b)(1), are: 

(A) Retaining and enhancing those properties which contribute to the character of the 

historic district and to encouraging their adaptation for current use; and  

(B) Assuring that alterations of existing structures are compatible with the character of 

the historic district.

2 The quoted language is from the codified version of section 3 as it appears in the D.C. Official Code, and not the 
text that appears in the official version of the Act as published in the D.C. Register.  The only difference is that the 
codified version substitutes DC Code numbering for the section numbers of the Act being cross-referenced. 



Both parties agree that it is the Applicant’s burden to prove consistency with these purposes, 

which, as CHRS accurately notes, is a heavy one.  Gondelman v. District of Columbia Dept. of 

Consumer & Regulatory Affairs, 789 A.2d 1238, 1245 (DC 2002).  Nevertheless, the Mayor’s

Agent concludes that the burden has been met. 

Does Consistency Mean Necessity?

As a preliminary matter, CHRS contends that it is not enough for an alteration to be consistent 

with these two purposes, but that the alteration must also be necessary for those purposes to be 

achieved.   (See arguments made in Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the 

Capitol Hill Restoration Society (CHRS Proposed Order”) at ¶¶ 33 and 51.) .  In making this 

argument, CHRS confuses the ultimate finding “that issuance of the permit is necessary in the 

public interest” with the standard for reaching that conclusion and relies upon dicta from a 

footnote in Reneau v. District of Columbia, 676 A.2d 913 (D.C. 1996).  In fact, the subsequent 

Court of Appeals decision in Gondelman, supra, confirms that an applicant 

under § 6-1101(b)(1)(A), must establish that their proposed alterations “retain and 

enhance ... [historic] properties [in a manner] which contribute[s] to the character of the 

historic district and [which] encourage [s] the[ ] adaptation [of historic properties] for 

current use.”  

789 A.2d at 1245 (brackets and ellipses in original). 



The Mayor’s Agent therefore concludes that the Applicant was not required to prove that the 

proposed alterations were necessary to achieve the purposes set forth in section 2 (b)(1) of the 

Act

The Proposed Alterations are Consistent with the Purpose of Retaining and Enhancing this 

Contributing Property and Encouraging its Adaptation for Current Use

For the purposes of this Application, the “proposed alterations” is the project as a whole, as 

described in Findings of Fact numbers 33 through 42.  Although the Applicant chose only to 

request a hearing on the third floor addition, it clearly has proffered the entire project as being 

consistent with the principles of retaining and enhancing this property and encouraging its 

adaptive reuse. 

The Mayor’s Agent finds that the project includes many enhancements to the features of the 

building that contribute to the character of the historic district, including restoration of the 

Building’s façade to its historic appearance, removal of the existing paint to expose the original 

red brick façade, re-pointing of the façade, and restoring the façade’s deteriorating masonry and 

terra cotta.  In addition, new wood windows will be installed on the second floor of the Building, 

and the non-original storefront will be replaced with a new, compatible storefront.   

The project also fosters the adaptation of the building for current use by excavating the basement 

to provide for full height; lowering of the first floor to provide handicapped access to the 



Building; replacing the large non-contributing addition at the rear of the Building with a new 

addition; and constructing a third floor addition.  The project will allow the Applicant to use the 

Building for offices, a conference facility and meeting rooms.   

The alterations are also consistent with the purpose of “retaining … properties.” Only the non-

contributing aspects will be removed while its contributing elements will be enhanced.  Contrary 

to the suggestion of CHRS, the scope of this purpose does not encompass retaining air space 

above a property’s roof.  The sole subject of this review is an application for a building “permit 

to alter the exterior of … a building or structure in an historic district”. Act 6 (a); D.C. Official 

Code § 6-1105 (a).  The term “properties” as used in this purpose describes just the buildings or 

structures to be retained; not the airspace above them.   

Although there is no such thing as an application to demolish airspace, CHRS treats this 

Application as if it were one. This explains its erroneous claim that Applicant must “show that 

there are no other purchasers who would be willing or able to adapt the Building for current use 

without a visible third-floor addition”.  CHRS Proposed Order ¶ 60.  No such requirement exists 

for an alteration. 

The Mayor’s Agent concludes the project (including both the Traditional Design Option and the 

Contemporary Design Option) retains and enhances a property that contributes to the character 

of the Capitol Hill Historic District, encourages its adaptation for current uses, and is therefore 

consistent with purposes set forth in § 2(b)(1)(A) of the Act. 



The Alterations are consistent with the Purpose of Assuring that Alterations of this Existing 

Structure is Compatible with the Character of the Historic District

Both the Traditional and the Contemporary Design Options are compatible with the character of 

the historic district. The Traditional Design Option adds a floor to the Building in the form of a 

mansard roof with a recessed porch.  This a roof form historically found throughout the Capitol 

Hill Historic District.  The Contemporary Design Option features a design that picks up and 

carries the decorative treatment at the top of the existing historic Building upward an additional 

floor, using contemporary materials to create a pattern similar to the patterns created by shadows 

on the masonry detailing on this Building and other buildings in this block.  This contemporary 

treatment will contrast with the historic façade, and is consistent with the philosophy that 

additions to historic buildings should be visibly different and distinct from the original historic 

building.  While distinctly different from the existing Building this design option is also 

compatible with the scale and design of the existing Building. 

CHRS nevertheless contends that neither design is compatible with the character of the historic 

district for several reasons. It claims that the new third floor addition is not historically accurate 

and draws attention away from the decorative brickwork on the second story that is the defining 

element of the building, that the additions will change the basic character of the building by 

introducing a non-historic intrusion into a block of buildings built within the period of 

significance for the historic district, and that the proposed addition will eliminate the “saw-tooth” 

height differential between the buildings that is a character defining feature of the historic 

district.



The Mayor’s Agent disagrees.  Both designs relate to and are compatible with the scale of the 

Building, both consider the width of Pennsylvania Avenue SE, and neither design alters the 

character-defining features of the façade or surrounding buildings, e.g., both design options are 

configured so that the decorative side element decorations of the adjacent buildings are cleared, 

leaving them visible from the street and undisturbed.  Both design options leave intact the 

varying roofline of this block – the Building would still be shorter than the adjacent buildings 

and there would still be buildings in this block that are taller and some that are shorter that the 

Building, consistent with the varying rooflines found throughout the Capitol Hill Historic 

District.  This conclusion is not based upon how the altered building will look across the street, 

as CHRS feared would be the case, but upon how the building will appear in the context of its 

surrounding as viewed from any likely perspective. 

The Question of Precedent

Both parties have spent a great deal of effort on the question of whether a visible vertical 

addition to a contributing building is ever permissible.  The simple fact is that such additions are 

allowed because the Act does not prohibit them.  In fact, the Act does not prohibit any particular 

type of alteration, but subjects all alterations to review by the Mayor.  It would not matter if the 

Mayor or his or her Agent had failed to clear every single prior application for a visible vertical 

addition.  An owner would still be entitled to apply to build such an addition and to have their 



application individually reviewed without prejudgment, regardless of an HPRB guideline3 or the 

Board’s adherence to an unwritten rule (see CHRS Proposed order ¶ 60).

No guideline or rule can prohibit an alteration not disallowed by the Council of the District of 

Columbia nor, as the Applicant contends, may a Zoning Regulation permit one.4  And while past 

Mayor’s Agent decisions reviewing similar additions are useful resources, they cannot predict or 

dictate the outcome of a particular application.  An alteration found compatible at one location 

could be wholly incompatible if constructed elsewhere, including on the same block since these 

determinations are dependent upon what are often unique sets of circumstances. 

Lastly, while CHRS may indeed be correct that the issuance of this building permit might result 

in the filing of other similar applications, that possibility alone cannot serve as a basis for 

denying permit clearance.  A Section 6 (f) consistency review focuses on the impact of a given 

design on a particular place.  It does not compel an Applicant to predict the impact of projects 

that have yet to be designed or approved. 

Deference to the Board.

3 The “guideline” proffered by CHRS is no guideline at all but, according to the Office of Planning’s website, 
http://planning.dc.gov/planning/cwp/view,a,1284,q,570650.asp, is one of a “series of short handouts relating to 
repair and replacement of historic property elements” developed by Historic Preservation Office. This particular 
handout, entitled “Roof Decks and Roof Additions Design Considerations And Submission Requirements”, was 
never adopted by the Board. 
4 The Mayor’s Agent therefore rejects Applicant’s assertion that the Capitol Hill Commercial Overlay District, 
which is part of the Zoning Regulations, controls the character of the Capital Hill Historic District.  Zoning only 
establishes restrictions that can be further limited by other laws.  See D.C. Official Code § 6-641.11.   Whatever 
additional FAR was made available within the Capitol Hill Historic District was subject to all applicable limitations, 
including those required to avoid incompatibility with that district.  Only because no incompatibility was found here 
may the additional FAR be utilized. 



Paragraphs 77 through 85 of the CHRS Proposed Order are devoted to explaining why the 

Mayor, or his or her Agent, should defer to the HPRB but not the CFA, claiming that the latter is 

an advisory body and the former somehow more than that. CHRS does not explain what 

deference means or how such deference can be given to the HPRB recommendation offered here. 

As to why deference is due the Board, but not the CFA, CHRS states that the nature of the CFA 

review is narrower than an HPRB inquiry and that the HPRB members possess greater relevant 

expertise.  The Council found no need to distinguish between the two entities. Section 6 (b) 

governs referrals to both bodies and only requires that the Mayor “consider” the 

recommendations of each.  It is also worth remembering that because the Building is located 

within the area subject to CFA’s jurisdiction, referral to the Board was not even required.  Act § 

6 (b) (DC Official Code § 6-1105 (b)).  Clearly the Council believed the receipt of CFA’s view 

to be the more critical in these circumstances.  

As to what such deference might mean, CHRS suggests that Mayor’s Agent must accept HPRB’s 

views over contrary opinion unless the Board’s proceedings were tainted by irregularity.  CHRS 

Proposed Order ¶ 84.   Such a contention flies in the face of clear case precedent.  In a recent, 

decision, the District of Columbia Court of Appeals reaffirmed that “an agency as a finder of 

fact, may credit the evidence upon which it relies to the detriment of conflicting evidence, and 

[generally] need not explain why it favored the evidence of one side or the other.”  Dorchester 

Associates LLC v. District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning Adjustment, 976 A.2d 200  (D.C. 2009) 

(internal quotation marks omitted) (pagination unavailable), quoting, Morrison v. District of 

Columbia Dep't of Employment Servs. 834 A.2d 890, 896 (D.C. 2003.  The Dorchester case is 



particularly apt, in that it rejected a challenge to the BZA’s decision to rely upon the expert 

testimony of an opposition witness rather than the testimony of the District's Department of 

Health, Watershed Protection Division. 

The Council when adopting the Act made the conscious choice of having the Mayor, rather than 

an expert body, performs historic preservation reviews.  No great weight is given to anyone’s 

views other than those of the affected Advisory Neighborhood Commission.  This may be seen 

as the Council’s recognition that the ultimate beneficiary of historic preservation is the public at 

large and that the views of an entity, no matter how expert, should not automatically trump other 

testimony. 

Finally, CHRS fails to explain how HPRB’s view can be deferred to since none were expressed 

as to the application under review.  The Board voted to recommend clearance of a building 

permit application to construct a third floor addition set back twenty feet from the façade.  Such 

an application is not before the Mayor’s Agent.  

Great weight to the recommendation of ANC 6B

The Mayor’s Agent is required under D.C. Official Code § 1-309.10(d) to give great weight to 

the issues and concerns expressed in the affected ANC's written recommendation.  The Mayor’s 

Agent has carefully considered the ANC 6B's recommendation for approval contained in its June 

11, 2008 letter and concurs with its recommendation. 



Consideration of CFA recommendation

The Mayor’s Agent is required by Section 6 (b) of the Act (D.C. Official Code § 6-1105 (b)), to 

refer the Application to the CFA for a recommendation, and to consider the recommendation 

made. The CFA found both the Traditional Design Option and the Contemporary Design Option 

to be acceptable and had no objection to granting the Application.  The Mayor’s Agent has 

considered this recommendation and also concurs with its recommendation. 

Consideration of HPRB recommendation

As noted, the HPRB recommended the clearance of building permit application for a third floor 

addition with a set back, which was not the application before it.  The Board did not 

affirmatively vote to recommend against the application under review.  Nevertheless, the 

Mayor’s Agent did consider the testimony given in the instant proceeding that the absence of 

such a setback will make the Building incompatible with the historic district, and found the 

evidence unpersuasive. 

Conclusion

Based upon the above, the Mayor’s Agent concludes as a matter of law that the Applicant has 

sustained its burden of proof that the approval of this Application for a building permit to 

construct of a third-floor addition using either the Traditional Design Option or the 

Contemporary Design Option, is necessary in the public interest because§ it is consistent with 

the purposes set forth in Section 2 (b) (1) of the Act, D.C. Official Code § 1102 (b) (1). 



ORDER

 The foregoing have been considered, it is this 4th day of September 2009,  

ORDERED, that the Application for a building permit to alter 227 Pennsylvania Avenue, 

SE, Square 762, Lot 58, HPA No. 08-437, SL 08-133, by adding a third floor to the above-noted 

existing structure, using either the Traditional Design Option or the Contemporary Design 

Option, is hereby, CLEARED for the purposes of historic preservation review; and it is 

FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to D.C. Code § 6-1112(a), this Order shall take effect 

fifteen days after issuance. 

      ________________________________ 
HARRIET TREGONING   

       Mayor’s Agent for Historic Preservation



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing decision and order was served this fourth 
day of September, 2009 by mailing a copy of the same via electronic mail or US Mail, postage 
prepaid, or both, to the following: 

The Heritage Foundation, Applicant    First class U.S. mail and e-mail 
214 Massachusetts Avenue, NE 
Washington DC 20002-4999 
Attention:  Eric Korsvall 
E-mail Signed PDF Copy to: eric.korsvall@heritage.org

Allison C. Prince, Esq.     First class U.S. mail and e-mail  
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP  
2300 N Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
E-mail Signed PDF Copy to: allison.prince@pillsburylaw.com

David J. Maloney, State Historic Preservation Officer E-mail  
Historic Preservation Office 
DC Office of Planning 
E-mail Signed PDF Copy to: david.maloney@dc.gov    

Tersh Boasberg, Chair     E-mail 
Historic Preservation Review Board 
Email Signed PDF Copy to: tershboasberg@aol.com

Julie Olson, Chair, ANC 6B     First class U.S. mail and e-mail 
921 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20003 
Email Signed PDF Copy to: Julie6b03@anc6b.org;
And to:  office@anc6b.org 

Andrea C. Ferster, Esq.     First class U.S. mail and e-mail 
2121 Ward Court, NW, 5th Floor 
Washington, DC  20037 
E-mail Signed PDF Copy to: aferster@railstotrails.org

Mr. Thomas Luebke      First class U.S. mail   
Secretary
US Commission of Fine Arts     
National Building Museum 
401 F Street, NW, Suite 312 
Washington, DC 9 20001-2728 



       _______________________________ 
       CERTIFYING OFFICER 


